

January 17, 1996

Charles Peterson

Supervisor, Fifth District

County of Mendocino

Courthouse

Ukiah, California  95482





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-018

Dear Mr. Peterson:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding your responsibilities as a public official with regard to the gift limit and conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


What are the gift limit and conflict-of-interest provisions you need to be concerned with if your friends and supporters raise funds to buy you a car?

CONCLUSION


Any donations given by your friends and supporters to buy you a car will be subject to the $280 a year gift limit for local elected officials.  You must disclose any donations over $50 you receive and you must disqualify yourself from any decision which will have a material financial effect on any donor who gives you $280 in the 12 months prior to the decision.

FACTS


You were inaugurated as Fifth District Supervisor of Mendocino County on January 3, 1995.  You are physically disabled from multiple muscular-skeletal birth defects and have received a Social Security Disability Insurance ("SSDI") check for most of your adult life.  You are eligible for, but do not receive, In Home Supportive Services through state Social Services.  Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, you spend most of your  supervisor salary to pay for three part-time personal aides who perform a wide variety of personal and administrative tasks.  As a result, your salary is diminished to less than $500 per month and your SSDI check is your main source of income.


Recently, friends and supporters have organized to raise funds to purchase a new car for you which you will need in order to perform your duties as a county supervisor.  Your previous car is no longer operational.  You would like to know the restrictions and requirements with regard to limits on gifts and the effect these gifts will have on possible conflicts of interest.

ANALYSIS


Section 89503 provides that no elected local officeholder may accept any gifts from a single source in a calendar year in excess of the gift limit.  The current gift limit is $280.  (Regulation 18940.1.)  


The definition of a gift is "any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received..."  (Regulation 18941(a).)  You have indicated that friends and supporters have gotten together to raise funds to buy you a vehicle.  A car, or money to buy a car, for an official's personal use is considered a gift for purposes of the Act.  As such, you may not accept a donation of over $280 per year from each of the donors who contribute to the fund to buy you a car.  


The Act also requires that every public official disclose all of the official's economic interests that could foreseeably be affected by the exercise of the official's duties.  (Sections 81002(c), 87200-87313.)  As a county supervisor for the County of Mendocino, you are required to disclose the name and address of each source of a gift of more than $50 received during the previous 12 months, a general description of the business activity, if any, of each source, the amount of the gift and the date on which the gift was received.  (Sections 87202-87203, 87207.) 


Further, Sections 87100 and 87103 require you to disqualify yourself from any decision which will have a material financial effect on any donor of a gift of $280.  Therefore, not only will the gift be subject to the $280 gift limit, but you must disclose the source of the gift and disqualify yourself from decisions which will have a material financial effect on the donor if the value of the gifts received from the donor totals $280 during the 12 months prior to the decision.


If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.





Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Liane Randolph




Counsel, Legal Division
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